
 

SYLLABUS 
Vocational School 

 

 
Course Code Course Title Credits ECTS Value 

MBH-207 Criminal Law 1-1-2 5 
Prerequisite 
Courses: 

 

Course 
Language: Turkish Course Delivery Mode: Face to face 

Course Type 
and Level: Department Elective Courses, Second Year, First Semester 

Instructor's Title, Name, and Surname Course Hours Office Hours Contact 

Assistant Prof. A. Püren Doğanay Wednesday 
10.15-11.45 Tuesday purendoganay 

@cag.edu.tr 
Course 
Coordinator: 

 

Course Objectives 

C
ou

rs
e 

Le
ar

ni
ng

 O
ut

co
m

es
 

 
Upon successful completion of this course, the student will be able to; 

Relations 
Program 

Outcomes 
Net 

Contribution 
1 Can explain the historical development of Criminal Law 1,2,3,4 3,3,3,3 

2 Can explain the types, fundamental principles, and application 
principles of Criminal Law. 

1,2,3,4 3,3,3,3 

3 Can define the concepts of crime and punishment. 1,2,3,4 3,3,3,3 

4 Can explain the material and moral elements of a crime. 1,2,3,4 3,3,3,3 

5 Learns the principles of application of criminal laws in terms of 
time, place, and person. 

1,2,3,4 3,3,3,3 

6 Learns the legal consequences of a crime and the applicable 
criminal sanctions. 

1,2,3,4 3,3,3,3 

7  1,2,3,4 3,3,3,3 

Course 
Content: 

The historical development of criminal justice, the concepts of crime and punishment, their 
place within public order, the elements of crime, and the determination of applicable criminal 
law rules are examined. The specific manifestations of crime and the theory of sanctions are 
also examined. 

Course Schedule (Weekly Plan) 

Week Topic Preparation Teaching Methods and 
Techniques 

 
1 

 
Introduction to Criminal Law (History of 
Criminal Law and Schools of Thought 

Students create sample 
scenarios on the theme 
of “crime and 
punishment.” 

 
Presentation, case 
study 

2 Sources of Criminal Law, Application in 
Terms of Time and Place Students read Unit 1. Brainstorming 

3 Sources of Criminal Law, Application in 
Terms of Time and Place 

Students read the 
summary text provided by 
the instructor. 

Flipped classroom 

4 Application in Terms of Persons Students read the first 
half of Unit 2. Brainstorming 



 

5 Elements of Crime (Material Elements) Students read the second 
half of Unit 2. Brainstorming 

6 Elements of Crime (Mental Elements) and 
the Element of Illegality Students read Unit 3. Brainstorming 

 
 

7 

 
Culpability and Circumstances Affecting 
Culpability 
General Review 

Students find news 
articles published in the 
last year related to crime 
and punishment. The 
lesson is reviewed using 
these articles. 

 
 
Brainstorming, case 
study 

8 Midterm Exam   

9 Midterm Exam   

10 Attempt, Participation Students read the first 
half of Unit 4. Brainstorming 

11 Concurrence Students read the second 
half of Unit 4. Brainstorming 

12 Theory of Sanctions (Penalties and Security 
Measures) 

Students read the first 
half of Unit 5. Brainstorming 

13 Determination and Individualization of 
Penalties, Extinction of Penalties 

Students read the second 
half of Unit 5 Brainstorming 

14 Tabu Criminal - Revision of the 
semester using a taboo 
game prepared with the 
basic concepts of 
criminal law 

 
15 

 
Homework discussion 

- 
self- assessment 

16 
General review based on the case 
scenarios prepared by students in the first 
week, observation of progress 

Students review the 
storylines they prepared 
during the first week. 

Case study, self- 
assessment 

17 Final Exam   

18 Final Exam   

Course Resources 

Textbook: Ceza Genel Hukuku- Prof. Dr. İzzet Özgenç &Prof. Dr. İlhan Üzülmez, 
Seçkin Kitabevi, Gözden Geçirilmiş 6. Baskı, Ankara 2024. 

Recommended References:  

Course Assessment and Evaluation 

Activities Number Percentile Notes 

Midterm Exam 1 30% It will be conducted in written and multiple- 
choice formats. 

Project    

Assignment 1 20% Assignments will be submitted within the 
specified time frame and according to the rubric. 

Presentation   . 

Participation / Process-related 
activities 14  Active participation in discussions, group 

work, and classroom activities 

Final 1 50% It will be conducted in written and multiple- 
choice formats. 

ECTS Table 

Content Number Hours Total 



 

Course Duration 14 2 28 

Out-of-Class Study 14 4 56 

Assignment 1 4 4 

Presentation    

Project    

Participation / Process-related activities 14 1 14 

Midterm Exam (Midterm Exam Duration + 
Midterm Exam Preparation) 

1 10 10 

Final Exam (Final Exam Duration + Final 
Exam Preparation) 

1 20 20 

Total: 133 

Total / 30: 132÷ 30 ≈4,4 

ECTS Credit: 5 



 

Past Term Achievements 
 

2024-2025 Fall 
Semester Course Code 
and Name 

14 
12 
10 
8 
6 
4 
2 
0 
NA FF FD  DD  DC  CC  CB BB BA AA 

 
2024-2025 Spring 

Semester Course Code 
and Name 

14 
12 
10 
8 
6 
4 
2 
0 
NA FF FD  DD  DC  CC  CB BB BA AA 

 
 

 
2025-2026 Fall Semester 
Course Code and Name 

14 
12 
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6 
4 
2 
0 
NA FF FD  DD  DC  CC  CB BB BA AA 

 
 

 
2025-2026 Spring Semester 

Course Code and Name 

14 
12 
10 
8 
6 
4 
2 
0 
NA FF FD  DD  DC  CC  CB BB BA AA 

 


