

SYLLABUS Vocational School

Cour	se Code	Course Title			edits	ECTS Value	
ME	3H-207	Criminal Law	1-1-2		5		
Prere Cour	equisite ses:						
Cour Lang	se uage:	Turkish	Course Delivery	/ Mode: Face to face			
	se Type Level:	Department Elective Courses, Second Year, First Semester					
Instructor's Title, Name, and Surname Course Hours Office Hours Contact					Contact		
Assistant Prof. A. Püren Doğanay			Wednesday 10.15-11.45	Tuesday		purendoganay @cag.edu.tr	
	Course Coordinator:						
Course Objectives							
				Relations			
nes	Upon sud	Upon successful completion of this course, the student will be able to;				Net Contribution	
ıtcomes	1	Can explain the historical developmen	1,2,3,4	3,3,3,3			
=		Can available to the former fundamental principles and application				2 2 2 2	

			Relations		
Course Learning Outcomes	Upon successful completion of this course, the student will be able to;			Net Contribution	
	1	Can explain the historical development of Criminal Law	1,2,3,4	3,3,3,3	
	2	Can explain the types, fundamental principles, and application principles of Criminal Law.	1,2,3,4	3,3,3,3	
	3	Can define the concepts of crime and punishment.	1,2,3,4	3,3,3,3	
	4	Can explain the material and moral elements of a crime.	1,2,3,4	3,3,3,3	
	5	Learns the principles of application of criminal laws in terms of time, place, and person.	1,2,3,4	3,3,3,3	
	6	Learns the legal consequences of a crime and the applicable criminal sanctions.	1,2,3,4	3,3,3,3	
	7		1,2,3,4	3,3,3,3	
				4 41 1	

Course Content:

The historical development of criminal justice, the concepts of crime and punishment, their place within public order, the elements of crime, and the determination of applicable criminal law rules are examined. The specific manifestations of crime and the theory of sanctions are also examined.

Course Schedule (Weekly Plan)

Week	Topic	Preparation	Teaching Methods and Techniques
1	Introduction to Criminal Law (History of Criminal Law and Schools of Thought	Students create sample scenarios on the theme of "crime and punishment."	Presentation, case study
2	Sources of Criminal Law, Application in Terms of Time and Place	Students read Unit 1.	Brainstorming
3	Sources of Criminal Law, Application in Terms of Time and Place	Students read the summary text provided by the instructor.	Flipped classroom
4	Application in Terms of Persons	Students read the first half of Unit 2.	Brainstorming



5	Elements of Crime (Mater	rial Elements)	Students read the second half of Unit 2.		Brainstorming	
6	Elements of Crime (Mental Elements) and the Element of Illegality		Studer	its read Unit 3.	Brainstor	ming	
7	Culpability and Circumstances Aff Culpability General Review		ng	Students find news articles published in the last year related to crime and punishment. The lesson is reviewed using these articles.		Brainstorming, case study	
8	Midterm Exam						
9	Midterm Exam						
10	Attempt, Participation			Students read the first half of Unit 4.		Brainstor	ming
11	Concurrence			half of		Brainstor	ming
12	Theory of Sanctions (Pen Measures)		•	half of		Brainstor	ming
13	Determination and Individ Penalties, Extinction of Pe			Studer half of	its read the second Unit 5	Brainstor	ming
14	Review of Supreme Court Decisions			decisio instruc	ats read the court on specified by the tor and identify the	Case study	
15	Homework discussion			elements of the crime . Students explain their homework topics and a general review is conducted based on this homework.		self- asse	essment
16	General review based on scenarios prepared by stu week, observation of prog	idents in the	first	Students review the storylines they prepared during the first week.		Case stud	-
17	Final Exam						
18	18 Final Exam						
Course Resources							
Textbook: Ceza Genel Hukuku- Prof. Dr. İzzet Özgenç &Prof. Dr. İlhan Üzülmez, Seçkin Kitabevi, Gözden Geçirilmiş 6. Baskı, Ankara 2024.							
Recomr	mended References:						
		Course As	sessm	ent and	Evaluation		
	Activities	Number	Perc	entile		Notes	
Midterm	n Exam	1	30	1t will be conducted in written and muchoice formats.		and multiple-	
Project							
Assignr	nent	1	20	20% Assignments will be submitted wit specified time frame and according			
Presentation							
Participation / Process-related activities		14			Active participation in discussions, group work, and classroom activities		
Final		1	50	It will be conducted in written and multiple choice formats.		and multiple-	
			ECTS	Table			
Content			Nun	nber	Hours		Total



Course Duration	14	2	28
Out-of-Class Study	14	4	56
Assignment	1	4	4
Presentation			
Project			
Participation / Process-related activities	14	1	14
Midterm Exam (Midterm Exam Duration + Midterm Exam Preparation)	1	10	10
Final Exam (Final Exam Duration + Final Exam Preparation)	1	20	20
		Total:	133
	132÷ 30 ≈4,4		
	5		



